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Findings - The Peace Index- July 2022

The Peace Index is conducted by Dr. Nimrod Rosler of The International

Program in Conflict Resolution and Mediation of Tel Aviv University and Dr. Alon
Yakter from the School of Political Science, Government and International
Affairs, Tel Aviv University.

The survey was conducted in Hebrew and in Arabic by the iPanel research
institute between 14 — 20 July among 602 respondents: 502 Jewish respondents
and 100 Arab respondents. Calculations were adjusted so that the respondents
would constitute a representative national sample of the adult population aged
18 and above. Maximum sampling error: +/- 4.2%

1. What is your opinion regarding negotiations for peace between Israel and the
Palestinian Authority?

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent

Very much 51 10% 38 38% 89 16%
in favor
Moderately 183 36% 31 31% 214 35%
in favor
Moderately 115 23% 10 10% 125 20%
opposed
Very much 115 23% 1 1% 116 19%
opposed
Don’t know 38 8% 20 20% 58 10%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%

2. Doyou or do you not believe that negotiations between Israel and the
Palestinian Authority will lead to peace between Israel and the Palestinians in
the coming years?

Jews Arabs Total

Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency

Percent
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Very much 14 3% 13 13% 27 5%
believe
Moderately 77 15% 26 26% 103 17%
believe
Moderately 186 37% 32 32% 218 36%
disbelieve
Very much 212 42% 16 16% 228 37%
disbelieve
Don’t know 13 3% 13 13% 26 5%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 100%
Jews: In your opinion, what is the attitude of Palestinians towards peace
negotiations between Israel and the Palestinian Authority?
Arabs: In your opinion, what is the attitude of Jews towards peace negotiations
between Israel andthe Palestinian Authority?
Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent
Very much 9 2% 6 6% 15 3%
in favor
Moderately 81 16% 23 23% 104 18%
in favor
Moderately 157 31% 29 29% 186 31%
opposed
Very much 203 40% 23 23% 226 37%
opposed
Don’t know 52 10% 19 19% 71 12%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%

Naftali building, room 722, Tel Aviv University

Ramat Aviv 6997801 Israel

Tel: +972-3-6406640




® The International MA Program in
® ®  Conflict Resolution and Mediation
® @® The Gershon H. Gordon
PA e faculty of Social Sciences
[ Tel Aviv University

4. Jews: In your opinion do Palestinians believe or not believe that negotiations
between Israel and the Palestinian authority will lead to peace between Israel
and the Palestinians in the coming years?

Arabs: In your opinion do Jews believe or not believe that negotiations
between Israel and the Palestinian authority will lead to peace between Israel
and the Palestinians in the coming years?

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent

Very much 4 1% 4 4% 8 1%
believe
Moderately 33 7% 19 19% 52 9%
believe
Moderately 182 36% 41 41% 223 37%
disbelieve
Very much 251 50% 20 20% 271 44%
disbelieve
Don’t know 32 6% 16 16% 48 8%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%

5-6 For each of the solutions to the Israel-Palestinian conflict, indicate the extent to
which you support or oppose it.

The creation of an independent Palestinian state alongside the State of Israel

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent
Very much 36 7% 31 31% 67 12%
support
Moderately 134 27% 35 35% 169 28%
support
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Moderately 97 19% 13 13% 110 18%
oppose

Very much 194 32% 4 4% 198 32%
oppose

Don’t know 41 8% 17 17% 58 10%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%

The creation of a binational state between the Jordan and the Mediterranean Sea with
full and equal rights for Jews and Palestinians

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent

Very much 14 3% 16 16% 30 5%
support
Moderately 49 10% 25 25% 74 13%
support
Moderately 104 21% 23 23% 127 21%
oppose
Very much 282 56% 14 14% 296 48%
oppose
Don’t know 53 11% 22 22% 75 13%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%

Annexation of the occupied territories and the creation of one state under Israeli rule
with limited rights for Palestinians.

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent
Very much 54 11% 5 5% 59 10%
in favor
Moderately 119 24% 11 11% 130 21%
in favor
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Moderately 108 22% 22 22% 120 22%
opposed
Very much 171 34% 42 42% 213 36%
opposed
Don’t know 50 10% 20 20% 70 12%
Sum total 602 100% 100 100% 602 100%
Continuing the existing situation
Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent
Very much 36 7% 6 6% 42 7%
in favor
Moderately 126 25% 25 25% 151 25%
in favor
Moderately 169 34% 23 23% 192 32%
opposed
Very much 102 20% 27 27% 129 22%
opposed
Don’t know 69 14% 19 19% 88 15%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100

7. Which of these solutions do you believe has the best chance of being achieved in the
foreseeable future?

Jews Arabs Total
Frequenc | Percen Frequenc | Percen Frequenc | Percen
y t y t y t
Creation of 69 14% 30 5% 99 17%

an
independen
t
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Palestinian
state
alongside
Israel.

Creation of 18 4% 14 11% 32 6%
a
binational
state
between
the Jordan
and the sea
with full
and equal
rights for
Jews and
Palestinian
s

Annexation 70 14% 7 22% 77 13%
of the
territories
and the
creation of
one state
under
Israeli rule
with
limited
rights to
Palestinian
s

Continuing 293 58% 24 42% 317 51%
the existing
situation

Don’t know 52 10% 25 20% 77 13%

Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%
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8. Inyour opinion, to what extent does the continuation of the conflict with the
Palestinians harm or not harm Israel?

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent

Greatly 178 35% 24 24% 202 33%
harms
Harms 193 38% 36 36% 229 38%
Slightly 87 17% 13 13% 100 16%
harms
Does not 26 5% 8 8% 34 6%
at all harm
Don’t know 18 4% 19 19% 37 7%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%

9-10 The Ra’am Party (United Arab List), led by Mansur Abbas, is a member of the
present coalition. To what extent does the partnership with Ra’am in the present
coalition advance or harm the following groups?

A. Jewish society

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent

Greatly 20 4% 10 10% 30 5%
advanced
Moderately 77 15% 30 30% 107 18%
advanced
Moderately 103 21% 16 16% 119 20%
harmed
Greatly 178 35% 10 10% 188 30%
harmed
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Don’t know 124 25% 34 34% 158 27%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%
B. Arab society
Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent
Greatly 92 18% 17 17% 109 18%
advanced
Moderately 206 41% 26 26% 232 38%
advanced
Moderately 66 13% 22 22% 88 15%
harmed
Greatly 51 10% 11 11% 62 10%
harmed
Don’t know 87 17% 24 24% 111 19%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%
C. Israeli society as a whole
Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent
Greatly 27 5% 11 11% 38 7%
advanced
Moderately 108 22% 29 29% 137 23%
advanced
Moderately 134 27% 23 23% 157 26%
harmed
Greatly 123 25% 6 6% 129 21%
harmed
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Don’t know 110 22% 31 31% 141 24%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%

11. And to what extent did the partnership with Ra’am in the coalition advance or

harm the ability of the government to deal with the following issues

A. Economic and civil issues

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent

Greatly 24 5% 11 11% 35 6%
advanced
Moderately 107 21% 33 33% 140 24%
advanced
Moderately 136 27% 21 21% 157 26%
harmed
Greatly 123 25% 9 9% 132 21%
harmed
Don’t know 112 22% 26 26% 138 23%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%

B. Security issues

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent

Greatly 8 2% 7 7% 15 3%
advanced
Moderately 59 12% 24 24% 83 14%
advanced
Moderately 142 28% 22 22% 164 27%
harmed
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Greatly 186 37% 9 9% 195 31%
harmed

Don’t know 107 21% 38 38% 145 25%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%

12. With no connection to whoever will form the next government after the elections,
do you support or oppose the inclusion of Arab parties in the next coalition?

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent

Support the 62 12% 40 40% 102 18%
inclusion of
any Arab
party.
Support 97 19% 18 18% 115 19%
the
inclusion
of Ra’am
only
Oppose the 287 57% 13 13% 300 48%
inclusion
of any Arab
party
Don’t know 56 11% 29 29% 85 15%
Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%

13. In your opinion, who bears the main responsibility for the break-up of the Bennett-
Lapid government?

Jews Arabs Total
Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent
The 175 35% 35 35% 210 35%
rightwing of

Naftali building, room 722, Tel Aviv University
Ramat Aviv 6997801 Israel
Tel: +972-3-6406640



® The International MA Program in
® ®  Conflict Resolution and Mediation
® @® The Gershon H. Gordon
PA e faculty of Social Sciences
[ Tel Aviv University

the
coalition

The 69 14% 9 9% 78 13%
leftwing of
the
coalition

The Ra’am 47 9% 16 16% 63 11%
party

The 100 20% 10 10% 110 18%
opposition
parties

Don’t know 111 22% 30 30% 141 24%

Sum total 502 100% 100 100% 602 100%
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